UNOFFICIAL COPY

linois Anti-Predatory | ee: %000

H Cook County Clerk
Lendlng Database N\ Date: 03/26?2021 02:30 PM Pg: 10f18
Program {\n\»-1

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Fravd
844-768-1713

I

The property identified as: PIN: 02-08-414-048

Address:

Street: 1663 W ETHANS GLEN DR

Street line 2:

City: PALATINE State: IL Z|P Code: 60067

Lender: Guaranteed Rate Affinity, LLC

Borrower: Daniel J Zabratanski

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $289,656.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to (eco'd a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: C8BFCB5C-C210-4647-B4E7-0931995119BE Execution date; 2/25/2021




hi

#2108512401 Page: 2of 18 -

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2 \g\HM

This Instrument Prepared By:

Patricia Lara
1800 W, LARCHMONT AVE
CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60613

After Recording Return To:

GUARANTEED RATE AFFINITY, ILC.
4410 NORTH RAVENSWCOD AVENUE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60640

Loan Number: 2099282639

— {Space Above This Ling For Recording Data)

FHA Case No: ‘ MORTGAGE

138-1075998-703
MIN: 101398219003865985 MERS Phone: §88-679-6377

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this docutnentar d=fined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 19 and 20, Certain rules regarding the usage of wrids used in this document are also provided in Section 15,

(A) "Security Instroment” means this docufnent, which is dafed FEBRUARY 25, 2021 , together
with all Ridets to this document.
(8) "Borrower"is DANIEL J ZABRATANSKI, SINGLE “AMN

Rorrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instiument,

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc, MERS is a separae corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender' s successors and assigns, MERS is the mortga;ee under this Security
Instrument, MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address 2 t'ephone number
of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel, (888) 679-MERS.

(D) “"Lender"is GUARANTEED RATE AFFINITY, LLC.

.

Lender is a DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY organized
and existing under the laws of DELAWARE ,
Lender's address is 1800 WEST TARCHMONT AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated FEBRURRY 25, 2021 :
The Note states that Borrower owes Lender TWO HUNDRED ELGHTY-NINE THOUSAND STX HUNDRED
FIFTY-SIX AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. § 289,656.00 )
ILLINCIS FRA MORTGACE - MERS DocMagic €

ILMTGZZFHA 12/27/17
Page 1 of 13




#242108512401 Page: 3 of 187

"UNOFFICIAL COPY

phus interest, Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Peyments and to pay the debt in full not later
than MARCH 1, 2051

(F) "Property"means the property that i3 described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”
(G) "Loan" means the debt svidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instruiment, pius interest,

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower, The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[] Adjustable Rate Rider [X] Planned Unit Development Ridet
{1 Condominium Ridet X] Othet(s) [specify] Fixed Interest Rate Rider

() "Applicable Law" means all controlling appiicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions,

(H "Community Association Dres; Fees, and Assessmenis" means ali dues, fees, assessinents and other charges
that are imposed on Borrower or the Pioperty by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar
organization,

(K) "Flectronic Funds Transfer" means ey tiansfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiaten ¢rzagh an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or
magnefic tape 50 as to order, instruct, or authorizs < financial instifution to debit or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not limited to, poini-of-saie transfers, autemated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transtors,

(L) "Escrow Items" means those items that are deseribed ia S:etion 3,

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds™ means any compensation, sett!Ciount, award of damages, or procesds paid by any
third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages duseribed in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all ¢ gy part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as v, the vehee und/or condition of the Property,
(N} "Mortpage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the rottpavment of, or default on, the Loan,
(0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) priacinal and interest under the Note,
plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U,S.C. §2601 &useq) and its implementing
regnlation, Repulation X (12 C.F.R, Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to tilne, or ary additional or
successor lepislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter, As used in this Security Insrument, "RESPA"
refers fo all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgeee lona even if the
Loan does not qualify as & "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA,

(Q) "Secretary" means the Seceetary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Developineit or his
designee.,

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that hag taken title to the Property, whether or not that
party has assumed Borrowsr's obligations under the Note and/or this Sgourity Instrument,

HLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Farms
EMTGZ2 FHA 12/27/17
Page 2 of 13




UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS 1N THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions znd
modifications of the Note; and (if) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note, For this purpose, Botrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as
nominee for Lendet 2nd Lender' s sucoessors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the followittg described property located In the
CCUNTY of Cook
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Mame of Recording Jarisdiction]

SEY. LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETC AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT "A'",
AP,N.: 02-08-414-048-0000

which currently has the address of 2653 W ETHANS GLEN DR
[Street]
PALATINE , Htipaig 60067 ("Property Address"y:
[City] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hercafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now ot hercafter a part of e property. All replacements and additions shall algo be
coverad by this Security Instrument, All of the foregoing is riteired to in this Security Instrument as the "Property,"
Rorrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal titt to the interests granted by Botrower in this Security
Instrurnent, but, if necessary to compty with law or custom, MERE(as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and agsigns) has the right: to exerciseany or all of those interests, inciuditig, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but nat limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrament,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate nstels conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, avept for encumbrances of
record, Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claiiisiand demands, subject
to any encumbrances of record,

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniforti eoveaants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Botrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges, Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges dug under the Note, Borrower shall also
pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall
be made in U, S, cuerency, However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note
ot this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or mote of the following forms, as selected by Lender:

LLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Famues
LMTGZ2.FHA 12/27H7
Page 3 of 13




2108512401 Page: 5 of 18°

UNOFFICIAL COPY

() cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits arc insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Eleotronic Funds Transfer,

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14, Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current, Lender
may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights
hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refise such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted, If each Periodio Payment is applied es of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds, Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current, If Borrower does not do so within a reasonzbie period of
time, Lender sha'l either apply such funds or return them to Borrower, If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the outending principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure, No offset ot claim which
Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relicve Borrower from making payments dus under
the Note and this Seeri1ty Instrument of performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument,

2, Application c{ Bayments or Proceeds, Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Leader shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Motigage lnsirence premiuims to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary ingtead of the monthly mevizage insurance premims,

Second, to any taxes, special assismaents, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, ag required;

Third, to interest dug under the Notg;

Fourth, to amortization of the pringipal of ins Note; and, Fifth, to late charges duc under the Note.

Any apptication of payments, insurance procecds, or Miscellancous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change ‘he amount of the Periodic Payments,

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay o Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Note, until fhe Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to urovide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Becnrity Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, i any; (¢) pretnius for any ang all insurance
required by Lender undet Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiuras to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Lisurance premiums, These items are called
"Escrow Items," At otigination or at any tiine during the term of the Loar, Lendsr may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, ana sueh-dues, fees and assessments shall
be an Escrow Item, Bortower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounisia be paid under this Section,
Botrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's cbligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items, Lender may waive Borrower' s obligation to pay to Lender Funis for any or all Escrow
Items at any time, Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Boriowershall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Ltems for which payment of Funds has besn waived by
Lender and, if Lendet requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such tiae period as
Lender may require, Botrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shail for ali ruposes be
deemed to be acovenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase " covenant and ag ceinent"
is used in Section 9, If Botrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails
to pay the amount due for an Escrow Ttem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and
Borrower shall ther be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount, Lender may revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow [tems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA,

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGACE - MERS DocMagiv €Rarms
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12/27117
Page 4 of 13




~2108512401 Page: 6 of 18

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures
of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposils are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, ot
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in eny Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, ot verifying
the Escrow Items, unless Leader pays Borrower intetest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge, Unless an agreement is made in writitig or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrowsr any interest or carnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that inferest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shafl give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA,

X there s a surplus of Funds held in eserow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds iaccordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in gscrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notif Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in arcordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments, If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, a7 ¢="ined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the ameuntitccessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments,

Upon payment in full of all surs secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender,

4, Charges; Liens, Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charpes, fines, and impositions atiributable to
the Property which can attain priority over this Sccurity Instrument, leaschold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Association Dvuez; Fees, and Assessments, if any, To the extent that these items arg
Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the menusr provided in Section 3,

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has oriority over this Seourity Instrument unless Borrower:
(=) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in 2 manner acceptable to Lender, but only
so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contosts the Hen in good faith by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's cpin‘on operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien
while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings ire concluded; or (c) sceurés from the holder
of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien todniy Security Instrwment, If Lender determines
that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority over fhis Security Instrument, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifyving the lien, Within 10 days of the date on wkich that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now exizting-or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended covei.ge” and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, earthquakes angd floods, for which Lender requires ingurance. This insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts (inchuding deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires, Wiiat Lendet requires
putsuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan, The insurance carrisr sroviding the
irsurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower' s choice, ‘which iight shall
not be exercised unreasonably, Lender may require Borrower te pay, in connection with this Loan, riner: (&) &
one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge iov/flood
zong determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur
which reasonably might affect such determination ot certification, Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment
of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone
determination tesulting from an objection by Borrower. -

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount
of coverage, Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's
equity ju the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagle €Famms
ILMTGZ2.FHA 12/27/17
Page 5 of 14

|
|
|
[
I
|
|
|
|
i
I




2108512401 Page: 7 of 18”

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance thet Borrower could have obtained, Any amounts disbursed
by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additionel debt of Borrower seoured by this Security Instrument, These
amounts shall bear intersst at the Notg rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shal! have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates, If Lender requires,
Borrowet shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices, If Borrower obtains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Propetty, such
policy shall include a standard mortgage clavse and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the event.of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the ingurance carrier and Lender, Lender may make
proof of loss it not inade promptly by Borrower, Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, ¥ ne'her or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
of repair of the Property, it the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lendesr' s security is not lessened,
During such repair and res*oration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity to insprct-such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lendet's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall'vz undertaken promptly, Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration it a single payment or in-« suiies of progeess payments as the work is completed, Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requi.es irterest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or easninge on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other thitd partics,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of (e inawrance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower, If
the restoration or repair is not economically feasiblc o Lender' s security would be lessened, the ingurance proceeds
shall be appiied to the sums secured by this Security [ostrurment, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insutance proceeds shall be applied it the order provided for in Section 2,

H Borrowet abandons fhe Property, Lender may file, qiepotiate and settle any available insurance claim and
related matters, If Borrower does not respond within 30 days t¢ a rotice from Lender that the insyrance carrier has
offercd to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the cleim, The 30-day period will begin when the notice
is given, In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Sect’on 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amoust not to 2xceed the amounts unpaid under the
Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (othe: ‘han the right to any refund of
unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Iryperty, insofar as such rights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property, Lender may use the insurance procecds <ithar to repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whethet or not then due,

6, Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrowet's niincipal residence within
60 days after the execution of this Security Instryment and shall continue to occupy the Propuriy as Borrower's
principal residence for at least onc year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines toat £y sequirement
shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyora Borrower's
control,

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not aesiroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate ot commit waste on the Property, Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition,
Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damapged to avoid further deterioration or damage, If insurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring
the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs
and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed, If the insurance or

LLINO!S FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagis €Rarms
ILMTGZ2.FHA 12/27/M7
Page § of 13




" 2108512401 Page: 8 of 18~

UNOFFICIAL COPY

condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's
obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration,

If condemnation procesds are paid in connection witk the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proteeds to the reduction of the indgbtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, If it bas reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property, Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time
of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8, Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Bortower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave
materially fal<e, misieading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with
material information) v connéction with the Loan, Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations ceucerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence,

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Sccority Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to pertorn ‘he covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significarly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in bankruptsy, probate, for condermnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
aftain priority over this Security Instnunent or to enforce laws ot regulations), or {c) Borrowet has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay ior whatever is reasonable or appropriate o protect Lender's inderest in the
Property and rights under this Security Insturent, including protecting and/or assessing the value of fhe Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any swmns
secured by a lien which has priority over this Sesp=ity Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (¢) paying reasotabls
attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Propert; 27, or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
position in & bankruptey proceeding, Securing the Propertv includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to
make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors ahd w.ndows, drain water from pipes, efiminate building or
other code violations ot dangerovs conditions, and have utiiities turned on or off, Although Lender may take action
undet this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not urder.any duty or obligation to do so, It is apteed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized Vnder this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender ueder this Section 9 shall becorue wdditional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument, These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate/irom the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requestin s payment,

If this Security Instrument 15 on a leaschold, Borrower shall comply with =11 the provisions of the lease, If
Bortower acquires feetifle fo the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merzs voless Lender agrees to the
merget in writing,

10, Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeitare, All Miscellaneous Proceeds av¢ hergby assigned to
atid shall be paid 1o Lender,

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to testoration or repair of the Property,
if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During svun repair and
restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lendes lis had an
opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provide! that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly, Lender may pey for the repairs and restoration in 2 single disbursement
or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed, Unless an agreetnent is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any
interest or sarnings on such Miscellancous Procgeds, If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lendet's security would be lessened, the Miscellancous Procesds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower, Such Miscellancous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Section 2,

HLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMzgic €fomns
ILMTGZ2.FHA 12/27/17
Page 7 of 13




UNOFFICIAL COPY

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fait market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immedintely before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value,
unless Bortower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums seoured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market vatue of the
Property imtnediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, Any balance shall be paid to Botrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in valye of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property ‘minediately before the partial takitg, destruction, o loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in writing, tie Miscellaneous Proceeds shail be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums are Pien due,

If the Property is abav Joned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentenrcs) ~<fers to make an award to settle a claim for dumages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellancous
Proceeds either to restoration or renair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Tnstrument, whether
or not then due, "Opposing Party" zugzas the third party that owes Borrower Miseellancous Procceds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of acton in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds, ‘

Borrower shall be in defamlt if any action.or procegding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Propeityor other material impairment of Lender's intercst in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument, Borrower sa7 cure such a defauit and, if acceleration has ocourted, reinstate
as provided in Scetion 18, by causing the action o1 proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
Judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other (nateiial impairment of Lender's interest in the Property ot
rights under this Security Instrument, The procesds of any awird or ¢laim for damages that are attributable to the
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender,

Al Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoratios or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Section 2,

11, Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Net a YWaiver, Fxtension of the time for payment ot
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Seourity Instrumen. grauted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Boriewer or any Successors in Interest
of Borrower, Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Syecessor in Interest of Borrower
or to refuse to extend titme for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the g4y seoured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Sugcessors in 'n'evest of Borrower, Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising eny right or remedy including, without limitation, Lendci's acceptance of
payments from third persons, entities o Suceessors in Interest of Botrower or in 2mounts less than.b2-amount then
cue, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liakility; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound, Borrower covenaats aind agrees
that Borrower' s obligations and liability shall be joint and several, However, any Borrower who co-signs this' Jeurity
Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer™): (2) is co-signing this Security Iestrument only to mortgage,
grant and convey the co-sigher's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b} is not
personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (¢) agrees that Lender and any other
Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regatd to the terms of this Sceurity
Tostrument or the Note without the co- signer's consent,

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrowst's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain atl of Borrower's rights
and benefits under this Security Instrument, Borrower shall not be reieased from Borrowet's obligations and liability

(LLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Doclaglc €Famms
ILMTGZ2.FHA 12/27/17
Pags 8 of 13




~2108512401 Page: 10 of 187"

" UNOFFICIAL COPY

under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing, The covenants and agreements of this
Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender,

13, Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's intetest in the Property and rights undet this Security Instrument,
including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, Lendet may colleot foes and
charges authorized by the Secretary, Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law,

Tf the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits,
fhen: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit;
and (b) any sums already ¢ollected fiom Borrower which exceeded permitied limits will be refunded to Borrower.
Lender may chouvse to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making 2 direct payment
to Borrower, It a sefund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date or in Fie monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's
acceptance of any $ui vsfund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute & waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have utiatniy out of such overcharge.

14, Notices, All noticss ¢iven by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing, Any notice to Borrowe! in connection with this Seoyrity Instrumetit shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class-mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means, Notice to any one Borrower chall Constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law cxpressly requires
otherwise, The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender, Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address, If Lender specifics a
procedure for reporting Borrowet' s change of adlrass, then Borrower shall only repott a change of address through
that specified procedure, There may be only one Jes.priated notice address under this Security [nstrument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by deliveriny it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender' s address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower, Any notice in connection with this
Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given io Zender until actually teceived by Lender, If any notice
required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrumicrne

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction, %his Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is losaicd,

All riphts and obligations contained in this Security Instrument are sub/ect t» any requirements and limitations
of Applicable Law, Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the partizs fo agree by contract or it might
be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreemert by sontract. In the event that any
provision or clause of this Security Instrurnent or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall hotaffect
other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision,

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculing gender shall miean i inchide corresponding
neuter wotds or words of the feminine gendet; (b) words in the singular shalt mean and includ the phiral and vice
versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation fo take any action,

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrowet shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instruusist,

17, Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrawer, As used in this Section 17, "intarast in
the Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not lmited to, those beneficial
interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, instellment sales contract or escrow agregment, the intent
of which is the transfer of tifle by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser,

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not 2
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law,

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ' DocMaygic €Rerme
UMTGZ2 FHA 12/27117
Page ¢ of 13




2108512401 Page: 11 of 18-~

UNOEFICIAL COPY

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Botrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument, If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or domand
on. Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Botrower shall
have the right to reinstatement of a mortgags. Those conditions arc that Borrower: (2) pays Lender all sums which
then woutd be duc under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default
of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses murred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the
purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lendor paay reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights uader this Security
Instrument, and Pérrower' s obligation to pay the sumns secured by this Security Instrament, shall contitue unchanged.
However, Lender is 710t required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of
foreclosure proceediigs within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current forcclosure
proceedings; (i) reinstateimsnt will prectude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or ({if) reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority of e lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay
such reinstatement sums and exnsases i one o more of the following forms, as selectsd by Lender: (a) cash; (b)
money order; (c) certified check, bark sheck, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn
upon an institution whose deposits ai< usured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer, Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. Howraver, this right to reinstatc shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17,

19, Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Motice of Grievance, The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold o1.¢ or more times without prior notice to Borrower, A sale might
result in 2 change in the entity (known as the "Loan Ser sicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage lornservicing obligations under the Note, fhis Seourity
Instrument, and Applicable Law, There also might be one or more shanges of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
of the Note, Tf there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to winicn payments should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer ¢£servicing, If the Note is sold and thercafter
the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, he mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Suon Servicer and are not assumed
by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser,

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance, Mortgags iisurance reimburses Lender
(ot anty entity that purchases the Note) fot certain losses it may incur if Bortower does not réony the Loan as agreed,
Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower s not e fhird party beneficiary to the ¢zuivact of insurance
between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement betwagn Lender and the
Secretaty, unless explicitly authorized to do so by Appliceble Law.

21, Hazardous Substances, As ysed in this Section 21: (2) "Hazardous Substances" are those subsiarces defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gzsoline,
Ketosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxie pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; () "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to heaith, safety or environmental protection; (c)
"Environmental Cleanup" includes any response action, remedial action, or retnoval action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition" means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup, ‘

Borrower shall not cause of permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Botrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMzgic €Famms
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12427117
Page 10 of 13




2108512401 Page: 12 of 18=

" UNOFFICIAL COPY

to do, anything affecting the Property (2) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an
Environmental Condition, or (c) which, due o the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a
condition that adversely affects the value of the Property, The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quartities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be
appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous
substances in consumer products).

Botrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (2) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agensy of private party involving the Propetty and any Hazardous Substance
or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not
limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (v) any
condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the
Property, If Tottower learns, ot is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that
any removal o einer remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Propetty is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all tlecrseary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation on Lende §or an Environmental Cleanup,

NON-UNIFORM COY "NANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to accelevation following
Borrower's breach of any covenant oragreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides o'herwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the defanlt; (¢) a date, nut1zss than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) thut Faivre to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums scrired by this Secority Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall fz:ther inform Borrower of the right to relnstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure, If thi d-fault is not cured on or hefore the date specified
in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate paymont in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrurment without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding, Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the rem>dizs provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence,

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instruinent, Lender shall releage this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrew: ¢ fee for releasing this Secutity
Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the chaiging of the fee is permitted
under Applicable Law,

24, Waiver of Homestead, In accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releares and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the Ulinois homestead cxetaption laws,

25, Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender vith/exidence of the
{nsurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance it Borrower's
expense to protect Lender's interests in Borrowet's collateral, This insurance may, but need not, protect dorrower's
interests, ‘The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay aty claim that Borrower makes o eny claim tha, ie made
against Borrower in connection with the collateral, Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lendet,
but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender' s agreement, If Lender purchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower wiil be responsible for the costs of
that insuranice, including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, wntil the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance, The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower’'s total outstanding balance or obligation, The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagts €Ramms
LMTGZ2.FHA 12/27/17
Page 11 of 13




+2108512401 Page: 13 of 18°"*

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument ard in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

el ~ i
i
Daniel J Zi‘a'brs;{'tanski -Battower

o

Withess Witness

1
|
ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMsgic €Fomis i
(LMTGZ2 FHA 12/27/7 » ‘

Page 12 of 13




42108512401 Page 14 of 18%

" UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Balow This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of TILLINQIS )
) ss.
County of _Cook )

\\1\‘3“\( NS \\E\(X&*{) 0 Q\ { ' M'ﬁ \j certify that

(here give name of ofﬁccr and his ofhctal title)

Daniel J fabratanski

(name of grantor, a:d 17 acknowledged by the spouse, his or her name, and add "his or her spouse”
P

personally known to me to be the same person whose name is (or are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in persua, und acknowledged that he (she or they) signed and delivered the instrument
as his (her or their) free and voluntary act; o1 the uses and purposss therein set forth,

Dated: FEBRUARY 25, 2021
- AMM'@&M. \ \
i £U\NlEMAD5‘EN E\ }\(\k ,;\i k. f\w [{\
¢ Offtlal S¢ o [linots " f f ff.
I téD::nlrslll:::!rEx;?it Bl: by 2, mzl% : ,xgna 1¢ of officer)
d wyco ree
(Seal)

Loan Qriginator: Jon Altizer, NMLSR ID 283845
Loan Orijinator Organization: Guaranteed Rate Affinity, LLC, NMLSR TD 1598647

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS . DocMagic €Fapms
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12/2TH7 .
Page 13 of 13




2108512401 Page: 15 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

|
|
I

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 64 IN ETHANS GLEN EAST RESUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 8, AND THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERDIAN. ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED APRIL 20,
2000 AS DOCUMENT 00276676, AND AS CORRECTED BY CERTIFICATE TO PLAT OF
RESUBDIVISION RECORDED MAY 15, 2000 AS DOCUMENT 00345997, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Pin: 02-08-414-048




UNOEFICIAL COPY |

Loan Number: 2099282639
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER
FHA Case No.: 138-1075928-703
Date: FEBRUARY 25, 2021
Lender: GUARANTEED RATE AFFINITY, LIC.

Borrower: Daniel J Zabratanski

THIS FLY<D INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this  25th day of FEBRUARY, 2021
and is incorpuiated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Security
Instrument") oi 14¢ wame date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's note (the
“Note") of even date-herewith, to GUARANTEED RATE AFFINITY, LLC.
(the "Lendet™), covering the Property
deseribed in the Security Tsirument and located at:

1653 W ETHZNS GLEN DR, PALATINE, ITLINOIS 60067
[Property Address]

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS, In adrition to the covenants and agrecments made in the Security
Instrumnent, Borrower and Lender furthe coveuant and agree as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forta in e Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agree to the following:

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of TWO HUNDRLD EIGHTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX

HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX AND 00/100 Dol'ars (U.S. § 289, 656.00 }

at the rate of 2.375 %,

BY SIGNING BELOW, Rorrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Fixed
Intcrest Rate Rider,

-

~‘. ERl

} ALy ‘ﬂl (Seal)
Datiiel J zdbritanski -Botrows:
o
ILLINQIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER ' DocHtagic EFomuss

LFHAFIRROR 08/03/19




108512401 Page: 17 of 18

" UNOFFICIAL COPY

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

Loan Number: 2098282639

FHA Case No,
138-1075998-703

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 25th day of
FERRUARY, 2021 , and 18 incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and
supplemeric the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed ("Security Instrument") of the same date given
by the ungusigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note ("Note") to GUARANTEED RATE
AFEFINITYL, uiC., A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

"Lender" of thie'stine date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

1652731 ETHANS GLEN DR, PALATINE, ILLINOIS 60067
[Property Address]

The Property Address is a patt ofa janned unit development ("PUD™) known as:

Ethan Glen
[Marse o Planned Unit Development]

PUD COVENANTS, In addition to the coenants and agteements made in the Security Instrument,
Borrower and Lender further covetiant and agree as iollows:

A, So long as the Owners Association (or equivalent enticr holding title to common areas and facilities),
ecting astrustes for fhe homeowners, maintains, with a gonarally accepted insurance carrier, a "master"
or "blanket" policy insuring the property located in the PUD, ic'uding all improvements now existing
or hereafter erected on the mortgaged premises, and such policy 15 satisfactory to Lender and provides
insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and against the liazaids Lender requires, including
fire and other hazards included within the term "extended coverage,™ axd loss by flood, to the extent
required by the Secretary, then:

() Lender waives the provision in Paragraph 3 of this Security Instrument for the monthly payment
to Lender of one-twelfth of the yearly premium installments for hazard insurasce on the Property,
and

(i) Borrower's obligation under Paragraph 5 of this Security Instrument to maintain hazar< Irsurance
coverage on the Property is deemed satisficd to the extent that the required coverage s norvided
by the Owners Association policy,

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard insurance soverage and of
any loss occurring from a hazard, In the event of a distribution of hazard insurance proceeds in licy of
restoration or repair following a loss to the Property or to common areas and facilities of the PUD, any
proceeds payable to Borrower are hercby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the
sums secured by this Security Instrument, with any gxcess paid to the entity legally entitled thereto,

MULTISTATE PUD RIDER DocMagic €Fgrmms
USFHAPRDR 09/01/14 Page 1 of 2 o

|
|




#22108512401 Page: 18 of 185 ed

" UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. Borrower promises to pay all duss and assessments imposed pursuant to the legal instruments creating
and governing the PUD,

C. I Borrower does not pay PUD dues and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them, Any
amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph C shall become additional debt of Borrowet secured
by the Security Instrument, Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these
amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with
interest, wpon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this PUD

Rider,
Ty LT :
bos N
J C'\f"‘-’““’“’\”\ i} (Seal) (Seal) o
Daniel .J Zabragallo ki ~Borrower -Borrower P
(Gea) (Seal)
-Borrow:i -Borrower '
1
(Seal) /X (Seal) L
-Borrower -Borrower P
oo
MULTISTATE PUD RIDER [ —

USFHAPRDR 08/01/14 Page 2 of 2



